(1) After deduction of accounting write-offs and before provision for credit loss on individual and group basis.

(2) Balance of on- and off-balance sheet balances, after on- and off-balance-sheet offsets, excluding impact of credit risk mitigation,

conversion factors and risk weighting factors, as defined under Basel II rules.

(3) Includes loans to the public, loans to governments, deposits with banks and borrowed securities.

(4) Excludes balances deducted from the equity basis and investment in securities in the negotiable portfolio.

(5) Includes face value of derivatives (including credit derivatives), after effect of add-on factors and positive fair value of derivatives.

(6) Excludes derivatives and balances deducted from the equity basis, including cash, investment in shares, fixed assets and

investment in investees.

54

Credit risk - standard approach

Below is composition of credit exposure amounts(1) by exposure group and weighting, before and after credit risk

mitigation(2):

Before credit risk mitigation

 As of September 30, 2012

 0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 350%

Gross

credit

exposure

Deducted

from

equity Total

Rated exposures:

Sovereign debt 17,228 3,297 - - - 329 - - 20,854 - 20,854

Public sector entity debt  - - - 1,118 - - - - 1,118 - 1,118

Banking corporation debt - 2,592 - 783 - 86 - - 3,461 - 3,461

Corporate debt -  53 - 224 - - - - 277 - 277

Securitization - - - - - - - - - 7 7

Other assets - - - - - - - - - 33 33

Total 17,228 5,942 - 2,125 - 415 - - 25,710 40 25,750

Non-rated exposures:

Public sector entity debt - - - 25 - - - - 25 - 25

Banking corporation

debt  - 5 - 28 - - - - 33 - 33

Corporate debt - - - - - 67,242 242 - 67,484 - 67,484

Debt secured by

commercial real estate - - - - - 2,265 - - 2,265 - 2,265

Retail exposure to

individuals - - - - 24,903 59 98 - 25,060 - 25,060

Loans to small businesses - - - - 5,207 18 16 - 5,241 - 5,241

Residential mortgages - - 60,761 - 13,820 5,729 210 - 80,520 - 80,520

Other assets 1,233 - - - - 3,005 71 - 4,309 87 4,396

Total 1,233 5 60,761 53 43,930 78,318 637 - 184,937 87 185,024

Total 18,461 5,947 60,761 2,178 43,930 78,733 637 - 210,647 127 210,774

(1) Balance of on- and off-balance sheet balances, after on- and off-balance-sheet offsets, after provision for credit loss, excluding

impact of credit conversion factors and risk weighting factors, as defined under Basel II rules.

(2) Mitigation using guarantees, credit derivatives and other qualified collateral.

55

After credit risk mitigation

 As of September 30, 2012

 0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 350%

Gross

credit

exposure

Deducted

from

equity Total

Rated exposures:

Sovereign debt 17,234 3,385 - - - 307 - - 20,926 - 20,926

Public sector entity debt 21 - - 997 - - - - 1,018 - 1,018